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DPLU appreciates the comments from the Wildlife Agencies. 
Responses to specific comments are provided on the 
following pages.   



RESPONSES 
 

2 

Responses to the specific comments within Attachment A 
are provided along side of Attachment A on the pages 
following this letter. 
 
 
 
A.1 DPLU agrees with the statement regarding internal 
consistency and the draft General Plan was written to 
accomplish this. By law, implemetenting ordinances must be 
consistent with the General Plan. However, DPLU does not 
agree with the statement about community character and 
clustering. Clustering must be done in a manner that is 
sensitive to community character and DPLU believe that 
there are many strategies for accomplishing this without 
sacrificing open space protection. The preservation of open 
space in perpetuity is supported in the draft General Plan. 
Not all open space achieved through clustering will be 
applied to MSCP as not all projects will be located within 
MSCP boundaries and not all open space will be for the 
protection of biological resources (i.e., some open space 
may be for agricultural or cultural resources).  
 
A.2 DPLU appreciates this comment and notes that the large 
majority of the policies of the draft General Plan are written, 
or have been revised, as definitive directives. However, the 
County is not always in a position to mandate a policy and in 
some cases requires flexibility.  
 
A.3 Text has been added to the Guiding Principles for 
Conservation and Open Space (page 5-3) to distinguish 
between habitat preserves and open space.  
Staff does not agree that a separate Recreation Element is 
necessary. 
 
A.4 DPLU does not agree with the statement on 
inconsistency or the suggestion on reorganization. However, 
revisions have been made to improve the connection 
between trails and biological preservation. Revisions were 
made to M-11.8 and M-12.9 regarding trails and biological 
resources. More specific trail design requirements are 
outlined in the CTMP, which would not conflict with the GP 
Update.
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B.1 DPLU tried to limit development guidelines within the 
Conservation and Open Space Element, and instead focus 
those criteria within the Land Use and Mobility Elements. 
 
It is not the County’s intention to make conservation and 
open space protection a secondary priority.  In response to 
these comments, many revisions were made to goals and 
policies to emphasize the principles regarding conservation 
of natural resources (also see the attached list of selected 
goals and policies related to concerns raised in this letter). 
 
B.2 The text has been revised to include management and 
monitoring. 
 
B.3 The County agrees that trail locations are very important 
and should be located to limit the effects to biological 
resources, but trails cannot always be located to avoid the 
entire biological corridor.   
Staff does not agree that the GP should be so specific to 
address net increase and agency approval of trails. This is 
already appropriately addressed by the County Trails plan 
and the Resource ManagementCommunity Trails Master 
Plan, as well as in Area Specific Management Directives 
(ASMDs). 
The Parks and Rec section has been revised to better 
differentiate open space, parks and preserves. 

Staff does not agree that the GP should be so specific to 
address net increase and agency approval of trails. This is 
already appropriately addressed by preserve specific the 
Resource Management Plans. 
 
B.4 Noted. See policies COS-1.3, COS-1.7, COS-1.11, and 
goal COS-23. 
 
B.5 Staff does not agree that these projects need to be 
treated differently than other projects with regard to species 
preservation or MSCP compliance.  If more specific 
restrictions apply, they should first be described in the MSCP 
Plans themselves.
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B.6 The Introduction identifies General Plan policies that 
address Global Climate Change (GCC) commencing on 
Page 1-15.  Staff does not agree that these policies should 
be simultaneously tied to NCCP/HCP in this manner.  
Policies specific to GCC and HCP planning are more 
appropriately outlined in the actual NCCP/?HCP documents. 
addressed in Resource Management Plans. 
 
 
 
C.1 The intro to the COS was revised to remove balance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C.2 The County has used the same data when developing 
both the draft General Plan and MSCP plans.  
The GP’s effect on NCCP/HCP planning areas is addressed 
in the Draft EIR and all indications are that the Draft GP 
would improve the situation and allow for better preserve 
design. 
 
 
 
 
C.3 A policy has been added concerning assemblage of 
biological mitigation lands (COS-1.1 and COS-1.6).  The 
specific details of directing where biological mitigation should 
occur are more appropriately addressed by Resource 
Management Plansthe MSCP Plans and their implementing 
documents (i.e., BMO).  
A policy has been added that addresses funding (see COS-
1.5, COS-1.7, and COS-1.8). 
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C.4 These regulations will beare documented in the 
Implementation Plan, which will go out for external review in 
Summer 2009is out for public review. 
 
 
C.5 Low densities also are not meant to replace 
conservation tools.  County regulations will continue to direct 
where development can go, etc. 
 
 
 
 
C.6 The GP Update does not propose any changes to 
adopted or draft MSCP Plans. 
 
 
 
C.7 This is more appropriately addressed by Resource 
Management Plans.  It is not a GP issue.Mitigation 
measures, including established management/funding of 
preserve areas, are typically required to occur prior to 
impacts (i.e., grading, construction, final map, or ministerial 
actions).  There is no nexus for requiring protection 
measures at tentative approval stages. 
 
 
 
C.8 Policy that addresses funding has been added (see 
COS-1.5, COS-1.7, and COS-1.8). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C.9 This is more appropriately addressed by Resource 
Managementin the MSCP Plans. 
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C.10 This is more appropriately addressed by the preserve  
Resourcespecific Resource Management Plans.  It is not a 
GP issue. 
 
C.11 Staff feels that this is adequately addressed by policy 
COS-1.5, which requires collaboration to seek funding that 
achieves common resources management goals. 
 
 
 
D.1 Staff asserts that the Open Space (Conservation) land 
use category is adequate. Recreation and conservation open 
space has been further distinguished. Applying a category 
indicating that privately-owned land is intended to be a 
preserve could directly impact land  values and be 
considered a “taking” of property rights. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D.2 DPLU does not agree with the recommended 
reorganization to include a separate subsection; however, 
conservation-related policies are consolidated under Goal 
LU-6 in the LUE. 
 
 
D.3 DPLU does not agree that the recommended language 
is necessary since policy LU-4.6 does require that adverse 
impacts are minimized and does not conflict with MSCP 
goals or objectives. 
 
 
D.4 Staff intends to consistently update the GP, as 
necessary so that changes to preserve boundaries are 
incorporated.  All GP documents are consistent with HCPs. 
 
 
 
D.5 Policy LU-12-4 revised to address locating public 
facilities outside preserve areas. 
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D.6 The Parks, Recreation, and Open Space section has 
been revised to better differentiate between open space 
preserves and parks. 
 
D.7 DPLU appreciates your comment, but does not agree 
with this methodology. See also Response #11 below. 
 
 
 
 
 
D.8 Concur.  This info is included in the Implementation 
Plan, which will be distributed for external review during 
Summer 2009. 
 
 
D.9 Staff does not agree that this is necessary.  Most 
policies in the draft GPU are written in the format of an 
implied “shall”.  In limited cases, these land uses are allowed 
within MSCP preserve lands (Subarea Plan Section 1.9) or 
can be approved with mitigation and concurrence.   
 
 
E.1 The intention of the Mobility Element is not to construct a 
transportation network at the expense of sensitive resources 
as evidenced by policies M-2.3 and M-4.5.  Policies that 
appear to be competing with be balanced during 
implementation of development projects. 
 
 
E.2 The goals and policies for trails in the draft GP do not 
conflict with the specific requirements of MSCP, CTP, 
CTMP, or RMPs.  Staff does not agree that this the 
suggested level of detail is appropriate in the GP.  It is more 
appropriately addressed in implementing plans and 
ordinances. 
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Trails are evaluated on a case-by-case basis through CEQA. 
 
 
 
 
 
E-3.  Clarification has been added to text stating that for 
trails located within or adjacent to biological preserves are 
guided by ecological principles and the County’s MSCP, 
which require mitigation of impacts to biological resources.  
 
 
 
E-4.1.  Staff does not agree that revisions to the Draft ME 
section are necessary to direct trails that are guided by 
species protection.   
 
E-4.2.  CEQA is required for trails planned within MCSP 
MSCP or where sensitive habitats/species exist. CESA 
requirements not covered by the MSCP should always be 
evaluated per state regulations. 
 
 
E-5.  Staff does not agree with recommended revisions to 
this policy as the issue is addressed by the Mitigated 
Negative Declaration (MND) that supports the Community 
Trails Master Plans states that trail location willth comply 
with the Biological Mitigation Ordinance (BMO) and per 
CTMP policies CP4.7 (When locating specific trail segments, 
prioritize locations that avoid significant impacts to sensitive 
environmental resources). Trail management is addressed 
by preserve specific Resource Management Plans.  
 
E.6 See above response.  Also addressed by CTMP policy 
CP4.8 (Establish and designate trails, whenever feasible, 
that correspond to existing (non-designated) trails, paths, or 
unpaved roadbeds that already have a disturbed tread). 
 
F.1 This comment refers to a report (Vegetation 
Management PlanReport), which is a report used as an 
informational tool, rather than as a plan that would constitute 
County policy.  Brush management actions are subject to 
CEQA.. See also Implementation Measure 6.2.2.D. 
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F.2 Revised to include the importance of hardening the 
structure.  Policy added to require fire-retardant construction 
measures. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
F.3 Current regulations require that fire clearing be 
implemented outside preserves.  This will also be addressed 
by the MSCP plans in the Unforeseen Circumstances 
section.. 
 
 
F.4 Policy added (S-4.2) to solicit input from CAL FIRE  and 
wildlife agencies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
G.1 This is included as a measure in the Implementation 
Plan. 
[See Implementation Measure 5.1.1.J Wildlife Agency 
Coordination]
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G.1 This is included as a measure in the Implementation 
Plan. 
[See Implementation Measure 5.1.1.J Wildlife Agency 
Coordination] 
 
 
G.2 Staff appreciates the comment, but does not feel that 
this is necessary.  The Implementation Plan will includes the 
needed clarification of roles and responsibilities (the lead is 
underlined in the IP).  Also, State law requires annual reports 
on the implementation OF THEof the General Plan. 
 
G.3 This is more appropriately addressed by Resource 
ManagementMSCP Plans.   
 
 
 
G.4 Noted. 
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Attachment A – Specific Comments by General Plan Chapter 
Please see attached table showing numbered comments 
 
Chapter 1 
 
1. Page 1-4.  Text revised (see #5 on Page 1-4).  Marked up comments were not 

received. 
 
2. Page 1-4.  Text revisedStaff agrees with comment about primary objective within 

MSCP preserve system.  MSCP discussion was added to Chapter 1 on Page 1-13.  
Staff does not agree that a separate Recreation Element is necessary. 

 
3. Page 1-9.  Staff does not agree.  These are too numerous to include.  
 
4. Page 1-12.  Text revised to add MSCP on Pages 1-13 to 1-14. 
 
5. Page 1-14.  Noted.  Many changes were made to the COS Element to clarify 

primary focus. 
 
6. Page 1-14.  A Vegetation Management Report was presented to the Planning 

Commission on 1/9/09.  This report is not related to the General Plan Update.This 
information is more appropriately included in the Implementation Plan [see 
However, the County proposes Implementation Measure 6.2.2.F, Vegetation 
Management Program, which has not yet been drafted.]. 

 
Chapter 2 
 
7. Noted.  PConsolidating development footprint and preserving biological resources 

is an objective of the Conservation Subdivision Program being proposed to 
implement this concept.  The Conservation Subdivision Program is available for 
review at http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/dplu/gpupdate/conssub.html.   

 
8. Noted.Clustering is discussed in the Biological Mitigation Ordinance, which is the 

implementation document for the MSCP.  This same concept is reinforced 
throughout the draft General Plan Update and will be implemented further through 
the Conservation Subdivision Program. 

 
9. GP #4. Text has been revised to address monitoring and management (see page 

2-11). 
 
Chapter 3 
 
10. Conservation-related policies are grouped under Goal LU-6, and are also primarily 

located within the Conservation and Open Space Element. 
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11. Figure LU-1.  Concur, all preserve land is designated Open Space (Conservation) 
with no development potential (refer to Table LU-1)Most of PAMA is located in 
privately owned residential or commercial areas.  This is true for the existing 
General Plan as well as the proposed General Plan Update.  Areas of PAMA that 
are placed into open space would not undergo General Plan Amendments to 
revise their general plan designations.  As such, it would also be inconsistent to 
modify those areas as part of this comprehensive General Plan Update.  In 
addition, the extensive change in density calculations that would result from this 
approach would substantially alter the current framework of the GP Update.  
However, once the open space network within PAMA for South and North County 
MSCP is in preserve, a GP Amendment may be appropriate. In the interim, MSCP 
open space is shown on Figure C-1.    

 
12. Alternatives section?  Densities are assigned according to the guiding principles, 

which include minimizing impacts to   biological constraints.  Proximity to PAMA, by 
itself, does not provide justification for lower densities. 

 
13. Identified land uses allowed under each designation is included in the Zoning 

Ordinance, rather than the GP.  A comprehensive update to the Zoning Ordinance 
is being prepared. 

 
14. Page 3-21.  Noted. 
 
15. Page 3-5.  The difference between Open Space (Conservation) and Open Space 

(Recreation) is described in the Other Land Use Designations section commencing 
on Page 3-16.. 

 
16. Page 3-6.  COS Element text has been revised as appropriate (e.g., see Pages 5-1 

and 5-2). 
 
17. Page 3-8. This section has been revised to indicate that Open Space 

(Conservation) is included under the Semi-Rural and Rural Lands categoriesy (top 
of Page 3-7).  County staff does not agree that an additional regional category is 
needed.  Categories or designations of Open Space over all areas that are either 
currently preserved or potentially preserved in the future would substantially alter 
the density calculations and framework of the General Plan Update.  The 
suggested type of land-use regulation is more appropriate for specific plans or 
habitat conservation plans rather than general plans. 
 
In addition, staff does not agree that all NCCP/HCP conserved lands will be re-
designated through General Plan amendments, as this would be extremely costly 
and time-consuming.  However, as noted in Response 11 above, a comprehensive 
amendment may be possible in the future once the MSCP open-space network is 
better established. 
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Staff does not agree as this would complicate the intent of the Regional Categories.  
Preserve lands are clearly shown in the COS Element on Figure COS-1. 
 
It is a procedure that all preserve lands are designated as Open Space (Conservation).  
Planned preserve areas that are privately-owned and still have development potential 
must retain an appropriate land use designation to avoid reducing the property value, 
which could potentially result in a taking. 
 
18. Page 3-10.  This pie chart (Page 3-10) shows only those lands with development 

potential. 
 
19. Page 3-12.  Table LU-1 (Page 3-11) has been revised to show that Open Space 

(Conservation) is compatible in all Regional Categories. 
 
20. Page 3-18.  Noted.       
 
21. Page 3-18.  The statement has been revised accordingly (see Page 3-18). 
 
22. Page 3-22, LU-1.10.  This policy could provide a tool for providing buffers between 

preserve and developed areas. 
 
23. Page 3-22, LU-2.5.  Staff does not concur that this would be appropriate as a 

policy.  In many cases, such uses are allowed (and often necessary) within 
preserve areas. 

 
24. Page 3-23, LU-4.6.  That is the intention of the language in the policy to “minimize 

adverse impacts”.  It should be noted that utility providers need not comply with the 
County’s MSCP as they obtain their own permit approvals with the wildlife 
agencies.    

 
25. Page 3-25, LU-6.2.  Staff does not agree this is appropriate based on proximity to 

PAMA as explained in previous responses. 
 
26. Page 3-26, LU-6.9.  Staff does not concur that the policy should be changed.  This 

is more appropriately addressed in the Implementation Plan or implementing 
ordinances.  [See Implementation Measure 6.2.2.D Resource Management Plans] 

 
27. Page 3-30, LU-9.11.  The policy has been revised to require the adequate 

protection of streambeds.; however, buffers are not always required.  The County 
has other more specific regulatory processes for determining when buffers are 
appropriate, such as the Resource Protection Ordinance (RPO) or Guidelines for 
Determining Significance.   

 
Chapter 4 
 
28. Page 4-12, M-2.3.  Policy has been revised as recommended (see Page 4-14). 
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29. Page 4-12, M-2.4.  Policy has been cross referenced to the Noise Element (see 

Page 4-15). 
 
30. Page 4-14, M-4.5 (both comments).  Policy generally revised as recommended. 
 
31. Page 4-14, M-4.5.  Policy generally revised as recommended. 
 
32. The intention of the Mobility Element is not to construct a transportation network at 

the expense of sensitive resources as evidenced by policies M-2.3 and M-4.5.  
Policies that appear to be competing will be balanced during implementation of 
development projects. 

 
33. Page 4-17, M-5.2.  This recommendation is more appropriately addressed in the 

Implementation Plan.  [See Implementation Measure 4.1.1.C Regional 
Transportation Funding]  

 
34. Page 4-25, M-10.8.  See Policy M-10.7 -- generally revised as recommended. 
 
35. Page 4-25 (last paragraph).  Text generally added as recommended (see top of 

Page 4-30). 
 
36. Page 4-28, M-11.3.  Staff does not agree that it is necessary to revise this policy.  

Policies that appear to be competing will be balanced during implementation of 
development projects. 

 
37. Page 4-28, M-11.9.  Policy 12.9 has been revised to require conformance with 

MSCP management plans.  See also, response to comment E-5. 
 
38. Page 4-28/29.  Refer to response above. 
 
39. Page 4-29, M-12.5.  Staff does not agree.  Refer to previous response to comment 

E-5. 
 
40. Page 4-29, M-12.8.  Staff does not agree that it is necessary to revise this policy.  

Policies that appear to be competing with be balanced during implementation of 
development projects. 

 
41. Page 4-29, M-12.9.  This is more appropriately addressed in the County Trails 

Program. 
 
42. Page 4-29, M-12.11.  Same as previous response. 
 
Chapter 5 
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43. Noted.Species are discussed under the first bullet point in the Purpose and Scope 
Section (see Page 5-2) 

 
44. Noted. The Introduction section of the COS Element has been revised to more 

clearly define its role toward resource preservation. 
 
45. The land use map applies two Open Space designations.  The Implementation 

Plan serves as the specific action program for Open Space issues.  [See sections 
5.1 Biological Resources and section 5.6 Open Space of the Implementation Plan]. 

 
46. Noted. 
 
47. Noted.  
 
48. Page 5-2.  This comment is noted, but staff does not agree that it is appropriate to 

include the recommended language. 
 
49. Page 5-7, Goal COS-1.  Goal revised as recommended. 
 
50. Figure COS-3.  Definitions/models of the hydrologic units differ among agencies 

(USGS, RWQCB, watershed groups etc..) .  The figure is based on a model used 
by the County, rather than true boundaries. 

 
51. Staff does not concur that this would be necessary because the “green 

infrastructure” would be considered development and be subject to the same 
requirements as other projects, many of which will not be located within an 
adopted MSCP or other conservation plan.  

 
52. The following are staff’s numbered responses to this comment: 
 

(1) The Introduction has been revised to emphasize this relationship.       
 
(2) Staff does not concur.  This is more appropriately addressed by 

Resource Management Plans. 
 
(3) See above response.These programs will be tracked and monitored as 

part of the Implementation Plan. 
 
(4) New policy added as COS-1.9. 
 
(5) Staff does not concur that a new policy is necessary.  This is addressed 

under policy COS-24.1. 
 
(6) Staff is unclear what this edit is referring to regarding Emergency 

Projects. 
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(7) Staff does not concur.  This is more appropriately addressed by 
Resource Management Plans. Also see Implementation Plan measure 
5.1.1.G. 

 
(8) See above response. 
 
(9) New policy added as COS-1.8. 
 
(10) New policy added as COS-1.7. 
 
(11) Staff does not concur.  This is more appropriately addressed by 

Resource Management Plans. Also see Implementation Plan measure 
5.1.1.G. 

 
53. Page 5-2.  Concur.  Text has been revised to make this clearer. 
 
54. New OS-1.62.  Policy COS-23.2 revised to include protection. 
 
55. Page 5-7, (COS-2)  Concur.  Text has been revised to make this clearer. 
 
56. Page 5-7.  Noted, but staff does not agree. 
 
57. Page 5-8, (COS-3.3).  Preserve monitoring and management is addressed in 

policy COS-1.3 and new policy COS-1.7. 
 
58. See changes on Pages 5-7 and 5-8. 
 
59. COS-4.5. This is addressed by policy LU-8.3. 
 
60. Page 5-12, COS-5.6.  Staff does not agree that a new policy is necessary because 

this is addressed by COS-1.4, and addressed in more detail in the Implementation 
Plan {Implementation Measure 5.2.3.K Management of Reservoir Buffers].  

 
61. Page 5-12, COS-5.7.  This is addressed by policy S-10.2.  
 
62. Page 5-14, COS-6.6.  Staff appreciates your comment but does not agree. 
 
63. Database Policy.  This is included in the Implementation Plan.  [See 

Implementation Measure 5.1.1.B Resource Information Database] 
 
64. Page 5-21, COS-10.  Staff appreciates your comment but does not agree.  The 

interestsed should be balanced. 
 
65. Page 5-27, COS-11.3.  This is addressed in policy COS-2.2.  Also see the draft 

Conservation Subdivision Program 
(http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/dplu/gpupdate/conssub.html). 
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66. Page 5-37, OS.  Text has been revised as recommended (see revisions starting on 

Page 5-40). 
 
67. Page 5-39, COS-23.4.  See revisions on Page 5-43. 
 
Chapter 6 
 
68. Page 6-8.  This statement applies to the GP Land Use Map and is intended to 

address why the opportunities for high density affordable housing sites are limited 
in those areas. 

Chapter 7 
 
69. Page 7-7.  The vegetation mapping program is identified in the Implementation 

Plan.A Vegetation Management Report was presented to the Planning 
Commission on 1/9/09.  This report is not related to the General Plan Update. 
However, the County proposes Implementation Measure 6.2.2.F, Vegetation 
Management Program, which has not yet been drafted.]. 

 
70. Page 7-7 (Defensible Space).  Staff agrees with the importance of structure 

hardening, but does not concur that it needs to be addressed in this bullet.See 
revised text on Page 7-7.  

 
71. Page 7-7 (Building and Site Design).  Bullet has been added (Page 7-8). 
 
72. Page 7-8, S-3.7.  This is addressed by policy S-3.3, as revised. 
 
73. Page 7-8, S-3.1.  Policy revised as recommended. 
 
74. Page 7-8, S-3.2.  Staff does not concur with the proposed changes.  The land use 

map has already minimized development near ridgelines by applying low densities. 
 
75. Page 7-19, S-9.5.  This is addressed in policy COS-2.2.  It is also further clarified in 

the Implementation Plan.  [See Implementation Measure 5.1.2.C Conservation 
Subdivisions] 

 
76. Page 7-19, S-10.1.  Policy revised as recommended. 
 
77. Page 7-19, S-10.2.  Policy revised as recommended. 
 
78. Page 7-19, S-10.3.  Staff does not agree it is appropriate to include the 

recommendation in this policy.  Flood control facilities are development, thus are 
subject to the same mitigation requirements.  In addition, long-term maintenance of 
such facilities should be evaluated in the environmental review of the project and 
not piecemealed. 
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Chapter 8 
 
79. Page 8-4.  Staff appreciates the comment, but does not agree.  The purpose of the 

Noise Element is to address noise issues as they relate to humans.  The COS 
Element is meant to address impact to biological resources. 

 
80. Page 8-9.  See above response. 
 
Chapter 9 
 
81. Page 9-1.  Noted.  This is addressed in the Implementation Plan. 
 
82. Page 9-4.  See above comment.  Also see draft Community and Subregional Plans 

currently available for public review: 
http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/dplu/gpupdate/draftgp.html#CommunityandSubregiona
lPlans 

 
83. Page 9-7.  See above comment. 
 
Chapter 10 
 
84. Page 10-9.  Definition revised as recommended. 
 
85. Page 10-12.  Staff does not agree that this should be included, rather it should be 

left for any implementing regulations / measures to define. 
 
86. Page 10-13.  Staff does not agree that the recommendation would be an 

appropriate addition to the definitition. 
 
87. Page 10-17.  Staff does not agree that it is necessary to add reference to 

hardening the structures into the definititon. 
 
88. Page 10-24.  Definition revised as recommended. 
 
89. Page 10-26.  Staff does not agree that the definition should include any absolutes 

concerning MSCP and open space preserves. This will allow more flexibility as to 
what is considered an open space preserve.   

 
90. Page 10-27.  Staff does not agree as this is not a term that is used by the County 

when referring to their types of parks.  Distinction among trails is better addressed 
in the CTMP. 

 
91. Page 10-31.  This definition has been deleted. 
 
92. Page 10-33.  Staff does not agree.  This term is generally meant to address 

impacts to humans. 
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93. Page 10-37.  Staff does not agree that the recommended change is appropriate for 

the definition. 
 
94. Page 10-39.  The definition has been revised to indicate that wetlands include 

vernal pools.  State and federal definitions are subject to interpretation and 
modification by various state and federal agencies and, therefore, are not 
described here.  

 


